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7. On 12 September 2019, by Order No. 129 (NY/2019), the Tribunal decided to
hold a hearing to hear Mr. MY and Mr. JY, two local security guards who were

present during the incident, but not interviewed during the investigation.

8. On 29-30 October 2019, the Tribunal held a two-day hearing during which the
Tribunal heard testimonies of the following five witnesses: Mr. MY, Mr. JY, the
above-mentioned witnesses, and Mr. G, the victim of the alleged physical assault,
Ms. VL, the then Chief of the Special Investigation Unit (“SIU”) in MINUSCA, and
the Applicant.

9. Subsequently, the parties submitted closing statements in accordance with
Order No. 152 (NY/2019).

Facts

10.  The Applicant started working for the Organization in 2000, and from
September 2014 and until his separation, he worked as a Security Officer in charge of
the local security in Bouar, MINUSCA.

11.  On 1 May 2016, the Applicant slapped Mr. G, a local security guard,
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was not genuine or accurate as Mr. G was seen carrying sand a few days after the
incident and said that Mr. G exaggerated the injury for financial gains. The Applicant
also submitted a copy of the withdrawal of Mr. G’s complaint to the national

prosecutor.

18. By letter dated 15 December 2016 and delivered on 23 December 2016 (“the
sanction letter”), the Applicant was informed that the Under-Secretary-General for
Management (“USG/DM”) had concluded that the allegations against the Applicant
had been established. In particular, it was noted that Mr. G’s contention that the
Applicant slapped him in the face with force thereby causing him to fall to the ground
was corroborated by the statements of Mr. GS and Mr. GB. It was further noted that
medical documentation supports the finding that Mr. G presented with earache and
was diagnosed with a perforated eardrum. Regarding the Applicant’s claim that the
medical certificate provided by Mr. G was not accurate and Mr. G had exaggerated
the extent of his injuries, it was concluded that such wlasmotasl ribidher supported nor
relevant, noting that the Applicant admitted that he had slapped Mr. G and only
disputed the alleged force and impact of the strike. Therefore, t0 g0 G[(0)] TIET@.00000912 0 6
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23.  Mr. G gave a different account of the events than the Applicant. During the
SIU interview, Mr. G said that he was sitting down when the Applicant slapped him
violently and he fell to the ground. As admitted by Mr. G during the hearing, his

brother was present during the SIU interview and answered questions on his behalf.
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condition when they set off to the hospital. Mr. MY said that Mr. G was not able to
walk properly, whereas the Applicant said that Mr. G went to the vehicle without any
support. Mr. G, Mr. JY, and Mr. MY all said that Mr. JY helped Mr. G to get into the

Car.

27.  While Mr. G and the Applicant were heading to the hospital, according to the
Applicant, Mr. G told him that he could go back to work and return to the hospital the
following day if needed. The Applicant gave Mr. G CFA10,000 with which Mr. G
bought some balm and painkillers. Then the Applicant dropped Mr. G off at the Villa
MINUSCA and went to see a football match. Mr. JY also returned to the Villa

MINUSCA and reported the incident to his supervisor at a local security company.

28. Mr. G told the SIU investigator that he went back to the hospital later the
same day because he was not feeling well. Around 4:00 p.m., the force commander
told the Applicant that Mr. G was at the hospital, and the Applicant therefore went to
the hospital, where he met Mr. G’s brother and paid him another CFA15,000 to cover
the first-aid services. Mr. G’s brother told the Applicant that Mr. G was scheduled to
have an X-ray exam on the following day, and the Applicant promised to Mr. G’s
brother to send additional money to cover those expenses.

29.  The following day, on 2 May 2016, Mr. JY visited Mr. G at the hospital. The
Applicant, through Mr. G’s supervisor
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30.  According to the sick leave/medical certificate dated 7 May 2016 issued by a
physician at the Bouar Prefectural Hospital, Mr. G suffered an earache in the left ear
and perforated eardrum and he was placed on “temporary incapacity” for 60 days.
The SIU asked Mr. G if he had any objections to seeing another doctor for a second
medical opinion, but Mr. G declined.

Consideration

Preliminary matter

31. Before reviewing the merits of the case, the Tribunal will first consider
whether some additional evidence submitted by the Applicant as part of his closing
statement is admissible. Article 18.1 of the Dispute Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure

provides that the Tribunal shall determine the admissibility of any evidence.

32. In this case, by Order No. 152 (NY/2019), the Tribunal pronounced that after
a two-day hearing, the proceedings were to be closed and ordered the parties to file
their closing statements. As part of his closing statement, the Applicant submitted
new written evidence without prior leave from the Tribunal, namely, the photo of a
security post in the Villa MINUSCA, receipts for the money paid by the Applicant to
Mr. G, and a written statement by a person who assisted a mediation process between
the Applicant and Mr. G at the time. The Tribunal finds it inappropriate to admit new
evidence at this stage when this evidence could have been submitted to the Tribunal
before the closing of the proceedings and no exceptional circumstances justifies the
late submission. Accordingly, the Tribunal rejects all new evidence submitted as part
of the Applicant’s closing statement. The Tribunal also notes that this new evidence
has no probative value because it does not affect the outcome of the case.

Standard of review in disciplinary cases

33.  The general standard of judicial review in disciplinar912 0 612 792 reWBT/F1 12 Tf1 00 1 ¢
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was based have been established; (b) whether the established facts legally amount to
misconduct; and (c) whether the disciplinary measure applied was proportionate to
the offence (see, for example, Abu Hamda 2010-UNAT-022, Haniya
2010-UNAT-024, Portillo Moya 2015-UNAT-523, Wishah 2015-UNAT-537). When
termination is a possible outcome, misconduct must be established by clear and
convincing evidence, which means that the truth of the facts asserted is highly

probable
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36. In this case, while the charge letter did not mention or rely on the statements
of Mr. GS and Mr. GB obtained during the SIU investigation, the sanction letter
concluded that Mr. G
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44.  The Tribunal notes the following issues with respect to
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bought some medicine for Mr. G and paid for his visit and stay at the hospital, which
may suggest that some injury occurred, this does not by itself establish the extent of

this injury by clear and convincing evidence.

47. Nevertheless, through the Applicant’s admission and testimonies of other
witnesses at the hearing, it is established by clear and convincing evidence that the
Applicant slapped Mr. G in the face on 1 May 2016. However, the Tribunal finds that
the sanction letter’s conclusion that the Applicant slapped Mr. G in the face “with
force thereby causing him to fall to the ground” and that it caused an earache and a

perforated eardrum is not established by clear and convincing evidence.

Whether the established facts legally amount to misconduct

48.  The sanction letter states that the established facts legally amount to
misconduct as the Applicant’s actions violated staff regulations 1.2(a) and (f) and

staff rule 1.2(f) (emphasis in original), which provide that:

Regulation 1.2

Basic rights and
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Rule 1.2

Basic rights and obligations of staff

() Any form of discrimination or harassment, including sexual or
gender harassment, as well as abuse in any form at the workplace or in
connection with work, is prohibited.

49. Under the jurisprudence of the Appeals Tribunal, it is undisputed that physical
assault amounts to misconduct (see, for instance, Toukolon 2014-UNAT-407;
Ouriques 2017-UNAT-745; Majut 2018-UNAT-862; Sall 2018-UNAT-889).

50.  Since it was established by clear and convincing evidence that the Applicant
slapped Mr. G in the face, the Tribunal finds that his actions constitute abuse at the
workplace, which is prohibited by staff rule 1.2(f), and therefore, the established facts

amount to misconduct.

Whether the disciplinary measure applied was proportionate to the offence

51.  The principle of proportionality in a discipl
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60. However, since this case concerns the termination of the Applicant’s
appointment, the Tribunal is bound, pursuant to art. 10.5(a) of its Statute, to set an
amount that the Respondent may elect to pay as an alternative to rescission or specific
performance. Considering that the Applicant was on a continuing appointment at the
time of separation, the Tribunal sets the alternative compensation at 24 months of the
Applicant’s net-base salary at the rate that he would have been paid had he been
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d. If payment of the above amount is not made within 60 days of the date
at which this judgment becomes executable, five per cent shall be added to the

United States Prime Rate from the date of expiry of the 60-day period to the
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